
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2621

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2017


NSKFDC SCHEMES


2621. SHRI M. CHANDRAKASI:


Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Channelizing Agencies for the National Safai Karamcharis Finance and Development Corporation(NSKFDC), appointed by the States/UTs as on date;


(b) the number of beneficiaries of NSKFDC schemes in various States and UTs during the last three years; and


(c) the reasons for wide variations in the number of beneficiaries among different States/UTs and the steps taken by the Government to address the issue?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE)


(a): National Safai Karamcharis Finance and Development Corporation (NSKFDC) implements its schemes in 28 States/UTs. The details of the Channelizing Agencies nominated by the State/ UTs as on date are enclosed at Annexure-A.


(b): The number of beneficiaries of NSKFDC schemes in various States and UTs during the last three years is 62333. The State/ Year wise details of the beneficiaries are enclosed at Annexure-B.


(c): Number of beneficiaries vary from State to State, since all States/UTs do not send demand for release of funds or send proposals for benefiting a small number of beneficiaries. Also certain States are unable to avail of NSKFDC funds because, they do not adhere to prudential norms for drawing funds from NSKFDC.

NSKFDC has started implementation of its schemes through Regional Rural Banks (RRBs) and Public Sector Banks (PSBs) to increase the number of beneficiaries.


*****


Annexure-A


Annexure-A in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No.2621 for 01.08.2017 regarding "NSKFDC Schemes"


Details of State Channelizing Agencies (SCAs)


S.No. State SCA's Name Address

1 Andhra Pradesh Andhra Pradesh Scheduled Castes,

Cooperative Finance Corporation Ltd.

(APSCCFC)

3rd Floor, SP's River View

Apartments,

Beside Manipal Hospital,

Tadepalli, Guntur, Amaravathi

2 Assam Assam State Development Corporation for Scheduled Castes, Ltd.

Swahid Delip Hozari Path,

Sarumotria Dispur,

Guwahati - 781 006

3 Bihar Bihar State Scheduled Castes Co-Operative Devp. Corp. Ltd.

Malyanil Buddya Colony,

Patna - 800 001

4 Chandigarh Chandigarh SCs, BCs, and

Minorities Financial & Development

Corporation Ltd.

Addl. Town Hall Building,

Sector-17-C,

3rd Floor, Near D.C. Office - 160

017

5 Chhattisgarh Chattisgarh State Coop. Antyavasai

Finance & Development Corporation

3rd & 4th Floor, Commercial

Complex,

Housing Board Bhawan,

Sector-27, New Raipur

6 Delhi Delhi SCs/STs/OBCs/Minorities &

Handicapped

Finance & Development Corporation

Ltd. (DSFDC),

Ambedker Bhawan, Institutional

Area,

Sector-16, Rohini - 110 085

7 Gujarat Gujarat Safai Kamdar Vikas Nigam

(GSKVN)

Block No.B-1, 3
rd

 Floor,

Karmyogi Bhawan, Sector 10-A,

Gandhinagar - 382 010

8 Haryana Haryana SC Finance & Development

Corporation

SCO 2427-28, Sector-22-C,

Chandigarh - 160 022

9 Himachal Pradesh Himachal; Pradesh Scheduled Castes

& Scheduled Tribes Development

Corporation,

Kalyan Bhawan, Near Mohan

Park,

Solan - 173 212

10 Jammu & Kashmir J & K SC, ST & BC Devp. Corporation

Ltd.

715-A, Last Morh, Gandhi Nagar,

Jammu - 180 004

11 Jharkhand Jharkhand State SC

Cooperative Development Corporation

3rd Floor, Kalyan Complex,

Balihar Road, Morabadi,

Ranchi - 834008

12 Karnataka Dr. B.R. Ambedkar

Development Corporation Ltd.

9th & 10th Floor,

Vishweshwariaih Mini Tower,

Dr. Ambedkar Veedhi,

Bengaluru -  560 001

13 Kerala Kerala State Development

Corporation for SC & ST Ltd.

Town Hall Road,

Thrissur-680020

14 Madhya Pradesh Madhya Pradesh State Cooperative

SC Development Corporation

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan,

35 Shyamala Hills,

Bhopal -462002

15 Maharashtra Mahatma Phule Backward

Class Devp. Corp. Ltd. (MPBCDC)

N-1, Juhu Supreme Shopping

Center,

Gulmohar Cross Road No. 9,

J.V.P.D. Scheme Juhu Mumbai-

400049.

16 Manipur Manipur Tribal Devp.Corp. Ltd. Lamaphelpat,

Imphal-795004


17 Meghalaya Meghalaya Urban Devp. Agency Raitiong Building,

Shillong

18 Mizoram MInzoram Urban Co-Operative

Devp. Bank Ltd.

Lalsawmliani Buiding,

Top Fl;oor,

Aizwal- 796001

19 Nagaland Nagaland Industrial Devp. Corporation

Ltd.,

IDC House,

Dimapur-797112

20 Orissa Orissa Scheduled Castes &

Scheduled Tribes Devp. &

Finance Coop. Corp. Ltd.

Lewis Road,

Bhubaneshwar-751014

21 Puducherry Puducherry Adi Darivdar

Development Corporation Ltd.

No.30, 2nd Cross, Pon Nagar,

Reddiyarpalaym -605010

22 Punjab Punjab SC Land Devp. &

Finance Corporation

SCO No. 101 to 103, 1st Floor,

Sector 17-C,

Chandigarh-160017

23 Rajasthan Rajasthan SC & ST Fianance

& Development Cooperative

Corporation Ltd.

Nehru Sahker Bhawan, Central

Block,

3rd Floor, Bhawani Singh Road,

Jaipur-302002

24 Tamil Nadu Tamil Nadu Adi Dravidar

Housing and Development Corporation

Ltd. (TAHDCO)

No. 31, Centaph Road,

2nd Lane, Teynampet,

Chennai- 600018

25 Tripura Tripura Scheduled Castes

Co-operative Development Corporation

Ltd.

Supari Bagan, Krishna Nagar,

P.O. Lake Chowmani,

West of Tripura,

Agartala-799001

26 Uttar Pradesh U.P.Scheduled Castes Finance

& Development Corporation

B-912, Sector-C,

Mahanagar,

Lucknow -266006

27 Uttrakhand Uttrakhand Bahuudeeshiya

Vitta Evam Nigam

161, Nehru Nagar,

Old Nehru Colony,

Dehradun-248001

28 West Bengal West Bengal Scheduled Castes

& Scheduled Tribes Development

& Finance Corporation

CF-217/A/1, Sector-I,

Salt Lake,

Kolkata-700064


Annexure-B


Annexure-B in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No.2621 for 01.08.2017

regarding "NSKFDC Schemes"


Statement showing Year-wise and State-wise Beneficiaries covered from 2014-15 to 2016-17


Sl. No. Name of

State/UT

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 923 667 1590

3 Bihar 800 800 0 1600

4 Chandigarh 31 40 95 166

5 Chhattisgarh 350 0 1 351

6 Delhi 0 1551 0 1551

7 Gujarat 6220 735 10909 17864

8 Himachal Pradesh 175 0 0 175

9 Haryana 1 5 15 21

10 J&K 385 155 200 740

11 Jharkhand 400 767 700 1876

12 Karnataka 10 2422 1016 3448

13 Kerala 0 1870 0 1870

14 Madhya Pradesh 285 604 0 889

15 Maharashtra 2900 0 0 2900

16 Nagaland 250 0 319 569

17 Odisha 802 675 675 2152

18 Pondicherry  0 85 0 85

19 Punjab 55 0 850 905

20 Rajasthan 263 184 941 1388

21 Tamil Nadu 640 1510 1500 3650

22 Tripura 374 295 122 791

23 Telangana  0 0 2700 2700

24 Uttar Pradesh 4670 5913 2830 13413

25 Uttrakhand 285 430 0 715

26 West Bengal 538 370 25 933

Total 19434 19334 23565 62333

